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BEFORE THE
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of: DIRECTOR'S FINAL
FINDINGS AND ORDERS

The Village of Somerset
100 Public Square
Somerset, Ohio 43783

Respondent,

PREAMBLE
It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:
I. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to the Village of Somerset
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109 and §
3745.01.

Il. PARTIES BOUND
These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent's public water system shall

in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

Ill. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109 and the rules promuigated thereunder.
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IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:

B Respondent owns and operates a "public water s?stem“ (PWS), which is also a
“community water system” as defined by ORC § 6109.01 and Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) Rule 3745-81-01.

2 Respondent's PWS (PWS ID# 6401111) is located at 1672 Big Inch NE, County
Road 45, Perry County, Somerset, Ohio, 43783.

3. Respondent's PWS obtains its drinking water from a "surface water” source as
defined by OAC Rule 3745-81-01 and serves a population of 1,500 persons.

4. In accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-12(B) and 3745-81-24(D), a surface water
system serving fewer than ten thousand persons is in compliance with the maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for total trihalomethanes (TTHM) if the running annual
average is not greater than 0.080 milligrams per liter (mg/L).

5. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24(C)(9)(a), if a PWS monitors for TTHM
with a frequency greater than annually, compliance is determined by a running
annual average of all samples taken at each sampling point. If the running annual
average of quarterly averages covering any consecutive four quarter period of any
sampling point is greater than the MCL, then the PWS is out of compliance.

B. In violation of OAC Rules 3745-81-12(B) and 3745-81-24(C)(9)(a) and (D),
Respondent exceeded the MCL for TTHM in the October through December 2004,
January through March 2005, April through June 2005, July through September
2005, and October through December 2005 monitoring periods when the TTHM
running annual average was greater than 0.080 mg/L. The current running annual
average is 0.094 mg/L.

7 In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-78(A)(1) and (C)(2), version effective from
January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2003, all surface water community PWSs
that treated their water with any combination of chlorine, chloeramines, chlorine
dioxide, and/or ozone and served less than one thousand persons shall monitor for
TTHM and haloacetic acids five (HAA5) with one sample per quarter.

8. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-78(A)(1) and (C)(2), Respondent failed to monitor
for TTHM and HAAS during the July through September 2002 and April through
June 2003 monitoring periods. Respondent untimely sampled on November 11,
2002 and October 8, 2003, respectively.

8. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23(B)(2), all PWSs which are surface water
systems shall monitor for nitrate monthly.
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

In viclation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23(B)(2), Respondent failed to monitor for nitrate
during the month of June 2001. Respondent untimely sampled on July 5, 2001.

On December 12, 2001, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2002 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2002 and ended on December 31, 2002.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2002 monitoring
schedule, Respondent was required to monitor for synthetic organic chemicals
(SOCs) during the May through July 2000 monitoring period.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2002 monitoring schedule,
Respondent failed to monitor for SOCs during the February though April 2002 and
May through July 2002 monitoring periods.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-77(B)(1), all PWSs using surface water as
a source which use conventional filtration shall monitor for total organic carbon
(TOC) monthly.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-77(B)(1), Respondent failed to monitor for TOC
during the month of June 2004.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-72(B)(1), version effective January 1, 2002
through December 31, 2004, each PWS that uses a surface water source, in whole
or in part, shall provide disinfection treatment as follows: the total treatment
processes of the PWS shall reliably achieve at least 99.9 per cent (3 log)
inactivation and/or removal of Giardia lamblia cysts and at least a 99.99 per cent (4
log) inactivation and/or removal of viruses, as determined in the appendix of this
rule. The appendix sets forth that each day when the actual CT (residual
disinfection concentration x contact time) value does not meet or exceed the
required CT, the water treatment plant is in violation.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-72(B)(1), version effective January 1, 2002
through December 31, 2004, Respondent failed to provide disinfection treatment of
drinking water when the actual CT value during the maximum hourly flow rate did
not meet or exceed the required minimum CT value set forth in the appendix of this
rule during the month of December 2002,

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73(A)(1), all PWSs that use conventional
filtration or direct filtration treatment to treat surface water shall meet the following
reguirement: turbidity levels of representative samples of filtered water shall be less
than or equal to 0.3 nephelometric turbidity units (NTU) in at least ninety-five per

cent (95%) of the samples analyzed each month. '
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27,

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73(A)(1), the turbidity levels of the representative
samples of the filtered water from Respondent’s PWS were not less than or equal
to 0.3 NTU in at least ninety-five per cent (95%) of the samples analyzed during the
months of January 2005 and February 2005.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73(A)(2), all PWSs that use conventional
filtration or direct filtration treatment to treat surface water shall meet the following
requirement: the turbidity level of representative samples of the PWS's filtered water
shall not exceed 1 NTU.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73(A)(2), the turbidity levels of representative
samples of the filtered water from Respondent's PWS exceeded 1 NTU on January
6, 2005.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-75(E), if at any time the turbidity in
representative samples of filtered water exceeds 1 NTU for surface water systems,
PWS shall notify the Director as soon as practical, but no longer than twenty-four
hours after the exceedance is known.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-75(E), Respondent failed to notify the Director
within twenty-four hours of the January 6, 2005 turbidity exceedance.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-03(A), the supplier of water shall conduct or
cause to be conducted periodic surveys and investigations, of a frequency
acceptable to the Director, of water use practices within a consumer's premises to
determine whether there are actual or potential cross-connections to the consumer's
water system through which contaminants or pollutants could backflow into the
PWS.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-04(A), version effective November 16, 1880
through April 30, 2003, an approved backflow prevention device shall be installed
on each service line to a consumer's water system serving premises, where in the
judgment of the supplier of water or the Director, a health, pollutional, or system
hazard to the PWS exists.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-04(A), an approved backflow prevention
device shall be installed on each service line to a consumer's water system serving
premises, where in the judgment of the supplier of water or the Director, a
pollutional, system, health or severe health hazard to the PWS exists.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-06(C), version effective November 16, 1880
through April 30, 2003, it shall be the duty of the consumer to have tharough
inspections and operational tests made of the backflow prevention devices at such
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32,

33.

intervals and in-such manner as may be reasonably required by the supplier of
water or the Director. These inspections and tests shall be performed by the
supplier of water or a person approved by the supplier. It shall be the duty of the
supplier of water to see that these tests and inspections are made.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-06(C), it shall be the duty of the water
consumer to maintain any backflow prevention device in proper working order and
in continuous operation, and it shall be the duty of the supplier of water to see that
the tests and inspections required under this paragraph are made. The consumer
shall have thorough inspections and operational tests made of the backflow
prevention devices at the time of installation or repair, and as reasonably may be
required by the supplier of water or the Director. These inspections and tests shall
be performed by the supplier of water or a person approved by the supplier.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-06(D), the supplier of water shall inspect or
cause to be inspected all installations where an approved connection exists
between an auxiliary water system and the PWS or a consumer's water system at
least once every twelve months and shall maintain an inventory of all such
installations and inspection records. Such inventories and inspection records shall
be made available during sanitary surveys and at other reasonable times.

In violation of OAC Rules 3745-95-03(A), 3745-95-04(A), and 3745-85-06(C) and
(D), all versions effective since November 16, 1980 through the effective date of
these Orders, Respondent has failed to implement an effective backflow prevention/
cross-connection control program, since at least January 24, 2000 to the effective
date of these Orders, including surveys and inspections of water use practices
within a consumer's premises to determine whether there are actual or potential
cross-connections to the consumer's water system, and the maintenance and
inventorying of installation and inspection records.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-96-01(E), version effective May 1, 2001 through
June 30, 2004, each community water system shall deliver a consumer confidence
report (CCR) to its customers and meet the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-96-
04(B) by July first annually. Each CCR shall contain data collected during, or prior
to, the previous calendar year as prescribed in OAC Rule 3745-96-02(D)(3).

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-96-01(E), Respondent failed to provide a CCR that
met the requirements of this rule for the 2002 reporting year.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-7-02(A)(1), each person owning or operating a
PWS shall place the direct supervision of the technical operation and maintenance
of such a PWS under the responsible charge of a certified operator having valid
certification of a class of at least equal to that required by that PWS classification.







